FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

JANUARY 9, 1975

Office of the White House Press Secretary

THE WHITE HOUSE

EXECUTIVE ORDER

AMENDING EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 11768, PLACING CERTAIN POSITIONS IN LEVELS IV AND V OF THE EXECUTIVE SCHEDULE

By virtue of the authority vested in me by section 5317 of title 5 of the United States Code, as amended, section 1 of Executive Order No. 11768, of February 20, 1974, as amended, placing certain positions in level IV of the Executive Schedule, is further amended as follows:

- (1) By deleting "(3) Administrator, Health Services and Mental Health Administration, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare." and inserting in lieu thereof "(3) Administrator, Health Services Administration, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.",
- (2) By deleting "(12) Deputy Under Secretary for Legislative Affairs, Department of Commerce." and inserting in lieu thereof "(12) Assistant to the Secretary for Congressional Affairs, Department of Commerce.",
- (3) By deleting "(15) Commissioner General of the International Exposition on the Environment, Department of Commerce.", and inserting in lieu thereof "(15) Adviser to the Secretary (Counselor, Economic Policy Board), Department of the Treasury, to terminate effective as of March 1, 1975.", and
- (4) By deleting "(16) Assistant Secretary for Oceans and International Environmental and Scientific Affairs, Department of State.".

GERALD R. FORD

THE WHITE HOUSE,
January 9, 1975